and all connections thereto, according to a schedule calculated by the board to be sufficient to pay all current, reasonable, and necessary costs of the operation and maintenance of the facilities and to produce net revenues which, with the collections of such special assessments from time to time, will exceed by at least five percent the amounts needed to meet when due the principal and interest payments on the bonds, and shall irrevocably appropriate all collections of such assessments and revenues to the bond sinking fund. All bonds herein authorized shall be issued, sold, and secured otherwise as provided in Minnesota Statutes, Chapter 475.

Sec. 4. This act takes effect with respect to each of the counties of Chisago, Mille Lacs, Sherburne, and Isanti when approved by each of their respective boards of county commissioners and upon compliance with the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved May 20, 1971.

CHAPTER 420-H.F.No.1612

[Coded]

An act relating to towns; office of member of town board of supervisors not incompatible with office of member of school board.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. [367.033] TOWNS; OFFICERS; SERVICE ON SCHOOL BOARDS; INCOMPATIBILITY OF OFFICES. Notwithstanding any statute or other law to the contrary, any person may serve on both the school board, however organized, and the town board of supervisors concurrently. This act does not apply to members of town board of any town exercising the powers of a village under Minnesota Statutes, Section 368.01, or any special law.

Approved May 20, 1971.

CHAPTER 421—H.F.No.1835

[Not Coded]

An act relating to Pennington county; directing the clerk of the Thief River Falls municipal court to pay certain fines over to the

Changes or additions indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.

718

Ch. 422 LAWS 1971 — REGULAR SESSION

county treasurer for the benefit of the Pennington county law library.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. PENNINGTON COUNTY; LAW LIBRARY; IMPO-SITION OF FEE. Notwithstanding any law or statute to the contrary the clerk of municipal court in Thief River Falls, Pennington county, or in the event the clerk of the Pennington county probate court at any time acts as clerk of such municipal court then such probate court clerk, shall pay over to the county treasurer for deposit in the county treasury to the credit of the Pennington county law library fund to be established by such county treasurer, the first \$1,500 in fines and other penalties received by such clerk in each calendar year. The said first \$1,500 to be paid by the clerk to the county treasurer does not include those portions of the fines and penalties otherwise required by law to be transmitted to the state treasurer. The sums so paid over shall be used for the operation of the Pennington county law library.

Sec. 2. This act shall be in effect upon approval of the governing body of Pennington county and upon compliance with Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved May 20, 1971.

CHAPTER 422-H.F.No.1868

An act relating to workmen's compensation; increasing the compensation for certain injuries; prescribing compensation for minors; prescribing methods of payment; requiring certain reports; allowing employees of the workmen's compensation commission to perform certain acts; amending Minnesota Statutes 1969, Sections 176.101, Subdivisions 3 and 7; 176.171; 176.231, Subdivisions 1, 3, 4, 5, 6, and 7; 176.541, Subdivision 6; and 176.662.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1969, Section 176.101, Subdivision 3, is amended to read:

Subd. 3. WORKMEN'S COMPENSATION; COMPENSA-TION MODIFICATIONS; PERMANENT PARTIAL DISABILITY. For the permanent partial disability from the loss of a member the

Changes or additions indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.

719